Invoice
(810) Transaction Se
EDI IMPLEMENTATION GUIDE
X12 VERSION 401
February 27, 200
t
0
4

N404 026 Country Code O  ID 02/03 O
ITD  Terms of Sale O  M
ITD01 336 Terms Type Code O  ID 02/02 O
ITD02 333 Terms Basis Date Code O  ID 01/02 O Date Code
ITD03 338 Terms Discount Percent O  R 01/06 M          (1) Discount Percent
ITD04 370 Terms Discount Due Date C  DT 08/08 C Discount Earned Date
ITD05 351 Terms Discount Days Due C  N0 01/03 M          (1) Days in Discount Period
ITD06 446 Terms Net Due Date O  DT 08/08 M         (1/2) Date Total Invoice Due
ITD07 386 Terms Net Days O  N0 01/03 M         (1/2) Days in Terms Period
ITD08 362 Terms Discount Amount O  N2 01/10 O  Amount of Terms Discount
ITD12 352 Description O  AN 01/80 M         (1/2) Description
Notes:
(1)   If cash discounts exist, they must be coded into the ITD segment.  Specifically, if the ITD03 exists,
then the ITD05, ITD06, ITD07, ITD12 are required.
EXAMPLE 1: "ITD***1*20021210*30*20030109*60*20909****1% 30 NET 60~"
Invoice dated 11/10/2002 will allow 1% discount if paid on/before 12/10/2002 where 1% of the total is
$209.09 -OR- the NET total is due on 01/09/2003 with no discount.
KB toys - EDI Implementation Guide     2/27/2004  - 6 -
          EDI 810 Implementation Guide, version 4010
Header Segments (continued)
Segment
ID / Elem
Ref# Name ANSI X12
Standard
KB Toys
Requirements
Comments / Codes
ITD03 = "1"
ITD04 = "20021210
ITD05 = "30"
ITD06 = "20030109"
ITD07 = "60"
ITD08 = "20909"
ITD12 = "1% 30 NET 60"
Terms Discount
Terms Discount Due Date
Terms Discount Days Due
Terms Net Due Date
Terms Net Days
Terms Discount Amount
Description
Mandatory
Conditional (based on ITD05)
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Optional
Mandatory
(2)    However even if there are no cash discounts (the ITD03 is not sent), we require ITD06, ITD07 and
ITD12 on the 810.
EXAMPLE 2: "ITD******20020109*60*****NET 60 DAYS~"
ITD06 = "20030109"
ITD07 = "60"
ITD12 = "NET 60 DAYS"
Terms Net Due Date
Terms Net Days
Description
Mandatory
Mandatory
Mandatory
Invoice dated 11/10/2002 NET total is due on 01/09/2003.
DTM  Date/Time Ref O  O
DTM01 374 Date Time Qual M  ID 03/03 M '011'   Shipped Date
DTM02 373 Date C  DT 08/08 M 'Shipped Date
DTM  Date/Time Ref. O  O
DTM01 374 Date Time Qual M  ID 03/03 M '067'   Current Schedule
Delivery
DTM02 373 Date C  DT 08/08 M Delivery Date
FOB  F.O.B. Related Instructions O  M
FOB01 146 Shipment Method Pay M  ID 02/02 M 'CC'   Collect
'CF'   Collect, Freight
         Credited Back to